
Gl Awatd O Contract O Grant 

*=Mandatory, information must be provided 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

AWARDS/ CONTRACTS/ GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 04/16/2024 

or Procurement Director Award: D 

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Granter (DBA):

Pencco, Inc 

*Project Title/Description:

Ferric Chloride 

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-24-003. This Amendment No. 01 is for a one-time increase in the amount of 
$400,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $637,500.00. Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation. 

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010, Competitive sealed bidding, on 07/17/2023, the Procurement Director approved an 
award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year and an annual award amount of $237,500.00 (including sales tax) with four (4) one-year 
renewal options. 

This amendment is necess·ary to ensure sufficient funds for the remainder of this term due to consistently higher than originally anticipated use 
rates in the treatment plant. 

PRCUID: 488491 

Attachment: Master Agreement. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To obtain a contract source for Ferric Chloride used to control struvite build-up in the wastewater solids treatment process. 

*Public Benefit:

Provides odor control in plant digesters and limits the output of hydrogen sulfide gas created during the digestive process. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Department will monitor on time delivery and billing to ensure contract compliance. 

*Retroactive:

No. 

Co0 S/ 14 / 1--01-1

VeYU::>1 D N L 

tJ_PPr0:tt;;S 










